

No. 11-30101

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

RICKY S. WAHCHUMWAH,

Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
District Court No. CR-09-02035-EFS-1
The Honorable Judge Edward F. Shea
United States District Court Judge

DEFENDANT – APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT M. SEINES
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 313
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
p 509-844-3723
f 509-255-6003
rseines@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

 A. District Court Jurisdiction 1

 B. Court of Appeals Jurisdiction 1

 C. Timeliness of Appeal 1

 D. Appealability of Judgment 2

 D. Bail Status 2

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

 1. Is the government required to have a warrant to conduct a search of the inside of a home using a hidden audio/video recording device? 2

 2. Did the trial court err by not dismissing or merging duplicitous charges in the Superseding Indictment? 2

 3. Did the trial court err by allowing the admission of multiple and redundant photographs of the same eagle feathers or parts and by allowing the admission of photos of other species of birds which were lawful for Mr. Wahchumwah to possess? 2

 4. Did the trial court violate Mr. Wahchumwah’s right of confrontation by admitting testimonial hearsay from non-testifying declarants? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Nature of the Case 3

B.	District Court Proceedings	5
C.	Disposition	8
IV.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	8
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
VI.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	The district court committed reversible error when it denied defendant’s motion to suppress the evidence derived from Agent Romero’s warrantless audio/video surveillance of the inside of Mr. Wahchumwah’s home.	21
1.	Standard of review	21
2.	Analysis.	23
B.	The District Court Committed Reversible Procedural error by Not Dismissing or Merging Duplicitous Counts.	31
1.	Count 2 and Count 3	33
2.	Count 4 and Count 5	34
C.	The district court committed reversible error by admitting redundant multiple photographs of the same eagle feathers and by admitting the feathers of birds other than eagles.	37
D.	The district court committed reversible error by admitting highly prejudicial testimonial hearsay from non-testifying declarants.	40
VII.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Bell v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 81, 75 S.Ct. 620 (1955)	37
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 76 L.Ed. 306, 52 S.Ct. 180 (1932)	33,34,36
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 529 U.S.334, 120 S.Ct 1462 (2000)	26
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	41
<u>Illinois v. Vitale</u> , 447 U.S. 410, 100 S.Ct. 2260, 2265 (1980)	33,36
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507 (1967)	22
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27, 121 S.Ct 2038 (2001)	28,29,30
<u>Minnesota v. Carter</u> , 525 U.S. 83, 119 S.Ct. 469 (1998)	22
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S.Ct. 2577 (1979)	22
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , ---U.S.---, 132 S.Ct 945 (2012)	29
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.CT. 407 (1963)	31

CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

United States v. Chacko,
169 F.3d 140, 146-147 (9th Cir. 1999) 32

United States v. Hankey,
203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) 39

United States v. Iverson,
162 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1998) 35

United States v. Jones,
286 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002) 2

United States v. Nerber,
222 F.3d 597, 599 (9th Cir. 2000) 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30

United States v. Shyrock,
342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003) 22, 27, 30

United States v. Torres,
751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984) 22

United States v. Wolfswinkle,
44 F.3d 782 (9th Cir 1995) 33, 36

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 668(a) 1, 5, 6, 33, 35

16 U.S.C. § 703 1, 5, 7

16 U.S.C. § 707..... 1, 5, 7

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a) 1, 5, 6, 34

16 U.S.C. § 3373(d)(1)(B) 1, 5, 6, 34

18 U.S.C. § 2	6, 34
18 U.S.C. § 2510	22, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(c)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App.P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 403	39
Random House Webster's Dictionary (1995)	36
